OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-14)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DAO14-1:

In Sempra’s response to DRA-DAO-9, Question 1, which asked Sempra to explain how Sempra used the outcomes of the decision tree to determine and prioritize “accelerated miles” to Phase 1A, Sempra states:

“The process shown in Figure IV-1 on page 61 of the Testimony is used to establish the overall phasing for Phases 1A, 1B, and Phase 2 work.  After these basic phasing requirements were established, estimates for pressure testing in Phase 1A were performed and this included estimates for pressure test boundaries.  Phase 1A pressure test boundaries were extended to include adjoining Phase 2 pipe segments if those segments were determined through subject matter expert review to be potentially cost effective or reduce customer impacts as described on page 108, and in footnote 46 at the bottom of page 61.  See also the discussion included on page 52.”

a. Please explain if the “estimates for pressure testing” in the response above refer to SPEC’s cost estimates, as included in the workpapers.  If not, please identify the estimates and explain in detail how the estimates for pressure testing in Phase 1A were performed and provide a copy of the estimates.

b. Please explain in detail what is meant by “estimates for pressure test boundaries” and how this process is carried out.  Provide a copy of the estimates for pressure test boundaries.

c. Please define “subject matter expert review” and identify the subject matter experts referred to in the response.

d. Please explain and provide a copy of the evaluation process used to conduct a “subject matter expert review”.

e. Provide a copy of all the evaluations/analyses/reviews performed by the subject matter expert reviews in determining the number of “accelerated miles” to be included in Phase 1A.

f. Please provide a copy of all cost or cost benefit analyses, performed to determine the cost effectiveness of including Accelerated miles to the lines identified in Appendix IX-1-A (p.WP-IX-1-Ai), Appendix IX-1-B (p. WP-IX-1-Bi), Appendix IX-1-C (p. WP-IX-1-Ci), and Appendix IX-1-D (p. WP-IX-1-Di).

g. Please provide a copy of all customer impact studies/analyses performed to determine the inclusion of Accelerated miles to the lines identified in Appendix IX-1-A (p.WP-IX-1-Ai), Appendix IX-1-B (p. WP-IX-1-Bi), Appendix IX-1-C (p. WP-IX-1-Ci), and Appendix IX-1-D (p. WP-IX-1-Di).

RESPONSE DAO14-1:

a. The phrase “estimates for pressure testing” used in the referenced response is referring to the SPEC cost estimates.  The response is stating that in order to perform those cost estimates, an estimated scope of work that identified the proposed boundaries of the pressure tests had to be determined.  In some cases the scope of a pressure test included not only segments prioritized for Phase 1A per the Decision Tree, but also adjoining segments prioritized for Phase 2 that “were determined through subject matter expert review to be potentially cost effective or reduce customer impacts.”
b. The phrase “estimates for pressure test boundaries” used in the referenced response refers to the proposed start and stop locations of a pressure test.  Per the Decision Tree, the boundaries of a Phase 1 pressure test would strictly encompass segments that do not have sufficient documentation of a post-construction pressure test to 1.25xMAOP, are located in Class 3 or 4 locations or Class 1 and 2 HCAs, and can be taken out of service with manageable customer impacts.  The response is stating that in some cases, a high level judgment by subject matter experts was made to “include adjoining Phase 2 pipe segments” if doing so had the potential to be more cost effective or reduce impacts to customers.  The proposed pressure test boundaries can be found in Appendices IX-1-A, IX-1-B, IX-1-C, and IX-1-D of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony.
c. The subject matter experts referred to in this response are the SoCalGas and SDG&E field services personnel who are most familiar with the pipelines being addressed in the PSEP and who are best equipped with the knowledge to make high level judgments regarding which Phase 2 segments could be appropriate to accelerate into the Phase 1 scope in order to be more cost effective or reduce impacts to customers.  The review performed by subject matter experts was based on their experience and system knowledge.
d. The subject matter expert reviews for purposes of developing the high level PSEP costs estimates did not prescribe to a formal template or format.  Documentation of the review process, other than final recommendations for the PSEP cost estimate assumptions, has not been captured.  Analysis performed to determine which Phase 2 segments to actually accelerate into Phase 1 will be documented in the engineering, design, and execution planning phases of the PSEP. 

e. See part (d) of this response

f. Cost benefit analyses have not yet been performed to determine the cost effectiveness of including specific Accelerated miles in Phase 1.  The assumption that some segments prioritized for Phase 2 per the Decision Tree will be accelerated into the proposed Phase 1 scope was made based on very high level assumptions and judgments by subject matter experts.  Cost benefit analyses will be performed to determine the cost effectiveness of accelerating specific Phase 2 segments into Phase 1 during the engineering, design, and execution planning phases of the PSEP. 

g. Customer impact studies have not yet been performed to determine whether to accelerate segments prioritized for Phase 2 per the Decision Tree into the proposed Phase 1 scope.  The assumption that some segments prioritized for Phase 2 per the Decision Tree will be accelerated into the proposed Phase 1 scope to minimize customer impacts was made based on very high level assumptions and judgments by subject matter experts.  Specific customer impact studies/analyses will be performed to determine the appropriateness of accelerating specific Phase 2 segments into Phase 1 during the engineering, design, and execution planning phases of the PSEP.
QUESTION DAO14-2:

Sempra states on page 52, “In many cases, consistent with our objective to maximize the cost effectiveness of our investments, the length of segment to be tested or replaced will be increased to include adjoining pipeline that is in more sparsely populated areas due to operational necessity and project efficiency.”
a. For each line identified in Appendix IX-1-A (p.WP-IX-1-Ai), Appendix IX-1-B (p. WP-IX-1-Bi), Appendix IX-1-C (p. WP-IX-1-Ci), and Appendix IX-1-D (p. WP-IX-1-Di), please provide a copy of all evaluations/analyses performed to determine the operational necessity and project efficiency to include Accelerated miles in Phase 1A.

b.
For each line identified in Appendix IX-1-A (p.WP-IX-1-Ai), Appendix IX-1-B (p. WP-IX-1-Bi), Appendix IX-1-C (p. WP-IX-1-Ci), and Appendix IX-1-D (p. WP-IX-1-Di), please provide a copy of the data and database/application used to perform the evaluations/analyses to determine the operational necessity and project efficiency to include Accelerated miles in Phase 1A.  

RESPONSE DAO14-2:

a. The assumption that some segments prioritized for Phase 2 per the Decision Tree will be accelerated and addressed in Phase 1 was made based on very high level assumptions and judgments by subject matter experts.  Specific evaluations and analyses regarding the operational necessity of accelerating Phase 2 segments into Phase 1, and the project efficiencies that would be realized by doing so, will be performed during the engineering, design, and execution planning phases of the PSEP. 

b. See part (a) of this response
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